"Resolved, That when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Municipal 
Assembly, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to sell at public auction, after 
due advertisement, for cash to the highest bidder, at the minimum or upset price of two hundred 
and sixty-six dollars ($266), all the right, title and interest of the City in the following described 
property : 

" All that certain piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
County of Kings, City and State of New York, and described as follows, viz.: